

14-2710

To Be Argued By:
JUSTIN ANDERSON
RANDALL W. JACKSON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-2710



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

—v.—

GILBERTO VALLE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

Defendant-Appellee,

MICHAEL VANHISE, also known as Sealed Defendant 1,

ROBERT CHRISTOPHER ASCH, also known as Chris,

RICHARD MELTZ, also known as Rick,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RANDALL W. JACKSON,
HADASSA WAXMAN,
BROOKE CUCINELLA,
JUSTIN ANDERSON,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. The Offense Conduct	4
2. The Trial	5
a. Valle’s Background	5
b. Valle’s Targets	6
c. Valle’s Co-Conspirators	7
d. Valle’s Communications with his Co-Conspirators	9
i. Van Hise	9
ii. Khan	11
iii. Bolinger	16
e. Valle’s Preparations for the Kidnappings	21
f. The Disruption of the Conspiracy	24
g. The Defense Theory	24

	PAGE
h. The Jury’s Verdict	25
3. The Post-Trial Motion	25
ARGUMENT:	
Summary of the Argument	28
POINT I—A Judgment of Acquittal Should Not Have Been Entered	29
A. Applicable Law	29
B. Discussion	32
1. The Evidence Was Sufficient	32
2. The District Court Improperly Required the Government to Defend a Real-Fantasy Dichotomy That Was Never Part of its Case	38
a. This Standard Finds No Support in the Record	39
b. This Standard Finds No Support in Precedent.	42
c. This Standard, Although Improper, Was Met	45
3. Judge Gardephe Failed to View the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the Government and Overlooked Evidence that Supported the Jury’s Verdict	53

	PAGE
a. Judge Gardephe Viewed the Evidence Favorably to the Defense	53
b. Judge Gardephe Overlooked Compelling Evidence of Guilt.	60
POINT II—A New Trial Is Not Warranted	68
A. Applicable Law	68
B. Discussion	70
1. The Weight of the Evidence Supports the Jury’s Verdict.	70
2. There Was Nothing Improper about the Summation Arguments.	77
CONCLUSION	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bohannon v. Pegelow</i> , 652 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1981)	80
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961).	68
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).	70

	PAGE
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	68
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	30, 43, 45
<i>Miranda v. Bennett</i> , 322 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	70
<i>NLRB v. New York Univ. Medical Ctr.</i> , 702 F.2d 284 (2d Cir. 1983)	75
<i>United States v. Abelis</i> , 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998)	30, 42
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013)	69
<i>United States v. Applins</i> , 637 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)	70, 74
<i>United States v. Caracappa</i> , 614 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	69
<i>United States v. Certified Envtl. Servs.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)	78
<i>United States v. Coriaty</i> , 300 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2002)	69
<i>United States v. Coté</i> , 544 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	44, 69, 72, 77
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 878 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1989)	67

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002)	83
<i>United States v. Dwinells</i> , 508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007)	42
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 285 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	78
<i>United States v. Espaillet</i> , 380 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	70, 82
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001)	69, 71, 72
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	68
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 291 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002)	80
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 987 F.2d 902 (2d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Guzzino</i> , 810 F.2d 687 (7th Cir. 1987)	80
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	31

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003)	67
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 643 F.3d 235 (7th Cir. 2011)	80
<i>United States v. Matera</i> , 489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2007)	61
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Pavulak</i> , 700 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>United States v. Persico</i> , 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 791 F.2d 1270 (7th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000)	59
<i>United States v. Rabinowich</i> , 238 U.S. 78 (1915)	68
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	80, 81
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992)	69, 71
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008)	31

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 447 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998)	70
<i>United States v. Truman</i> , 688 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2012)	44
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 301 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 670 F.2d 617 (5th Cir. 1982)	44
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 12 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1993)	70
<i>United States v. Zichettello</i> , 208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)	78
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	68, 69, 71
Fed. R. Evid. 701	80
Fed. R. Evid. 801	44
